

COMMERCIAL COURT AT ASANSOL

Present: Shaikh Kamal Uddin

**Ld. Judge, Commercial Court at Asansol
JO Code: WB01311**

**Commercial Suit : 02/2023
CNR No. : WBBD17-000006-2023**

**Plaintiff : Ghar Housing LLP.
V/s
Defendant : Sri Smriti Bikash Bhattacharjee.**

**Order No - 01
Dated – 01.03.2023**

Plaint accompanied with the duplicate is filed this day with Court fee of Rs. 200/-.

Court fees payable as per valuation on the plaint to Rs. 49,800/- is not paid, so the suit be posted for DCF.

An application for appropriate orders and/or Leave to file deficit the court fees is filed.

Let this be registered as a separate IA being I.A No. 01 of 2023.

Leave is granted to file deficit court on the next date.

I.A no. 01 of 2023 is disposed of accordingly.

The suit is not accompanied with urgent interim relief, U/Sec. 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015,

Let the suit be registered.

Requisites not filed.

Process fees not paid.

The plaintiff has not exhausted the remedy of pre-institution Mediation.

The suit is therefore *prima facie* not maintainable.

Fix 31/03/2023 for hearing on the point of maintainability of the suit and D.C.F.

D/C by me

Judge, Commercial Court
Asansol

Judge, Commercial Court
Asansol